

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC17-1848**

L.T. Case No. 3D17-1421

**LAW OFFICES OF HERSSEIN AND HERSSEIN, P.A.,
d/b/a HERSSEIN LAW GROUP, a Florida corporation and
REUVEN HERSSEIN,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,
a Reciprocal Interinsurance Exchange,**

Respondent,

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Third District, State of Florida

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
Suzanne Y. Labrit, B.C.S.
Frank A. Zacherl, Esq.
Amy M. Wessel, Esq.

4301 W. Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

-and-

200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 4100
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
Proceedings Regarding Petitioners’ Witness Tampering Allegations.....	2
Transfer to Complex Business Litigation Section	3
Proceedings Before Judge Butchko	4
The June 2, 2017 Hearing Before Judge Butchko	6
Petitioners’ Motion to Disqualify the Trial Judge	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT FACEBOOK FRIENDSHIP, WITHOUT MORE, IS NOT A LEGALLY SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR DISQUALIFICATION	13
A. Legal Standard on Disqualification.....	13
B. The Third District Properly Concluded That Facebook Friendship, Without More, Is Not a Legally Sufficient Basis for Disqualification	15
C. The Third District Neither Considered Nor Made Findings Regarding the “Degree of Intimacy” Between the Trial Judge and Reyes and The Court Was Not Required to Review the Legal Sufficiency of Petitioners’ Motion in a Vacuum	18
D. The Third District’s Opinion Does Not Subject Trial Judges to Discovery.....	21
E. <i>Domville</i> Is Factually Distinguishable and This Court’s Ruling Will Apply Retroactively	24
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING MOTIONS FOR DISQUALIFICATION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. THE THIRD DISTRICT PROPERLY REJECTED PETITIONERS’ OTHER TWO BASES FOR DISQUALIFICATION—PERSONAL ANIMUS AND PREJUDGMENT—AND WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ADDRESS THESE ARGUMENTS IN ITS OPINION	31
A. The Trial Judge Did Not Prejudge Any Issues	31
B. The Trial Judge Did Not Express Personal Animus Against Herssein	37
C. The “Six-Month Failure to Disclose” Argument Was Not Raised Below and Is Therefore Waived, and the Court’s Adverse Rulings Are Not a Legally Sufficient Basis for Disqualification	40
D. The Third District Did Not “Fail to Consider” Other Grounds for Disqualification or the Cumulative Effect Thereof	41
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hallandale Open MRI, LLC</i> , 42 Fla. L. Weekly D2503, 2017 WL 5760355 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 29, 2017)	26
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Basel v. McFarland & Sons, Inc.</i> , 815 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	27
<i>Bert v. Bermudez</i> , 95 So. 3d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Bowles v. D. Mitchell Investments, Inc.</i> , 365 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	42
<i>Breakstone v. Mackenzie</i> , 561 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	23, 24
<i>Castro v. Luce</i> , 650 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	13
<i>Chace v. Loisel</i> , 170 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	26
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	14
<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i> , 683 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	41
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Domville v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10, 24, 25, 26
<i>Domville v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	25
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	43
<i>Dura-Stress, Inc. v. Law</i> , 634 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	42
<i>Fischer v. Knuck</i> , 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986)	19, 31
<i>State ex rel. Fuente v. Himes</i> , 36 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1948)	39
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)	14, 28, 29
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013)	31
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>Harrison v. Gregory</i> , 221 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	43
<i>Int'l Studio Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. Lockwood</i> , 421 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	27
<i>London v. Dubrovin</i> , 165 So. 3d 30 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	43
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Mandico v. Taos Constr., Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>Nassetta v. Kaplan</i> , 557 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	38
<i>Oates v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	38, 40
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Pilkington v. Pilkington</i> , 182 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	33, 34, 37
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Kenyon</i> , 882 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2004)	41
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>Strasser v. Yalamanchi</i> , 783 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	38
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	40
<i>Wargo v. Wargo</i> , 669 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	37
 Statutes	
§ 38.10, Fla. Stat.	14
§ 904.22, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 914.21, Fla. Stat.	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Code of Jud. Cond. For the State of Florida.....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Jud. Cond. For the State of Florida, Canon 3(E)(1).....	6, 22
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(a)	37
